
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Friday, January 25, 2008 – 1000 MST 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 

 
 
National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 
Initial attack activity: Light (159 new fires) 
New large fires:   2 (*) 
Large fires contained:  3 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
 
 

 

 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 
24 Hrs

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

 Little Quarsarty OK OMA 279 --- 100 --- 43 --- 1 10 0 0 NR BIA 

OMA – Okmulgee Field Office 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 
24 Hrs

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

* Heidel NM N5S 2,000 --- 100 --- 38 --- 0 21 0 0 4K ST 

* Jay NM  N5S 600 --- 100 --- 27 --- 0 9 0 0 5K ST 
N5S – New Mexico State 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 143
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0

Southwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 9
New large fires: 2
Uncontained large fires: 0



 
 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Cold temperatures will continue across the eastern half of the country 
through the weekend.  Low relative humidity will be present today across the Southeast and Florida.  
Dry and windy conditions will develop in eastern New Mexico and northwest Texas early next week, and 
possibly again mid to late next week.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
 

AVIATION MISHAP RESPONSE ACTIONS 

Having a written mishap response action posted and accessible to all employees is an important 
first step. Having a list of actions to follow will ensure that nothing is missed in a stressful, time-
critical period. 

 Immediate, positive action is necessary. Any delay may affect someone’s chances of survival. 

 Conduct rescue operations keeping the following priorities in mind: 

• Preserve life.  
• Do whatever is necessary to extricate injured occupants and to extinguish fires, keeping 

in mind the necessity of protecting and preserving evidence.  
• Document and/or photograph the location of any debris that must be distubed in order 

to carry out rescues and/or fire suppression activities.  
• Secure the area. Treat the crash site as a crime scene. Arrange for security at the 

accident scene if necessary. Determine if hazardous materials were on the aircraft. 
Deny access except to credentialed officials and escorted media.  

 Be aware that crash sites can be dangerous due to hazardous cargo, flammable and toxic fluids, 
sharp objects, disease, adverse terrain, hot/cold weather conditions, and fire. 

 Exercise good judgment, utilize available protective devices and clothing, and use extreme 
caution when working near the wreckage site. 

 Do not exceed your physical limitations. 



Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

3

1

3

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

3

  

  

  

  

8 
 

604 

  

  

9

607

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

1

1

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

12 

1

4

4

16

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

49

696

  

  

3

555

  

  

89 
 

459 

2

2

143

1,712

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

49

696

2

3

3

555

0

0

100 
 

1,075 

5

10

159

2,339
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

3

1

3

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

0

  

  

  
 

  

30 
 

45 

3

0

36

45

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

600 

  

  

1

600

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9

5

1

3

  

  

  
 

  

10 
 

13,361 

1

0

21

13,369

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2 
 

0 

1

1

3

1

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

43 
 

70 

4

75

48

145

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

191

5,921

  

  

23

1,017

  
 

  

1,036 
 

19,405 

19

298

1,269

26,641

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

200

5,926

4

3

23

1,017

1 
 

0 

1,122 
 

33,481 

30

377

1,380

40,804
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Seven Year Average Fires 1,404 

Seven Year Average Acres 98,543 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

106

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

5

27

5

133

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

126

1

126

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

110

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

110

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

150

1

150

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

30

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

5

556

6

586

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

16

  

  

0 
 

110 

5 
 

47 

14

1,403

19

1,576

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

2,699 

10 
 

4,536 

17

17,223

32

24,458

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

136

0

126

0

0

5 
 

2,809 

15 
 

4,583 

43

19,485

64

27,139



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6

145

2

35

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

19

89

28

269

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

5

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

18

289

19

294

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

135

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

67

2

202

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

150

1

150

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

361

2

270

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

21

1,468

28

2,099

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

171

4

112

1 
 

110 

5 
 

47 

37

4,602

52

5,042

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0 
 

221 

  

  

0

221

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

120

  

  

21

4,971

12 
 

9,049 

35 
 

33,755 

70

47,667

139

95,562

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12

626

11

616

25

5,083

14 
 

9,159 

40 
 

34,023 

167

54,332

269

103,839
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0

0

0

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  


