National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, January 25, 2008 – 1000 MST National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity:	Light (159 new fires)
New large fires:	2 (*)
Large fires contained:	3
Uncontained large fires:	0
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	0
Fire Use Teams committed:	0
** Uncontained large fires do not include WEI	Lor confine/contain incidents

** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

<u>Southern Area (PL 2)</u>	
New fires:	143
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Little Quarsarty	ОК	OMA	279		100		43		1	10	0	0	NR	BIA

OMA – Okmulgee Field Office

Southwest Area (PL 1)

New fires:	9
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Heidel	NM	N5S	2,000		100		38		0	21	0	0	4K	ST
* Jay	NM	N5S	600		100		27		0	9	0	0	5K	ST

N5S – New Mexico State

Predictive Services Discussion: Cold temperatures will continue across the eastern half of the country through the weekend. Low relative humidity will be present today across the Southeast and Florida. Dry and windy conditions will develop in eastern New Mexico and northwest Texas early next week, and possibly again mid to late next week.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

AVIATION MISHAP RESPONSE ACTIONS

Having a written mishap response action posted and accessible to all employees is an important first step. Having a list of actions to follow will ensure that nothing is missed in a stressful, time-critical period.

- Immediate, positive action is necessary. Any delay may affect someone's chances of survival.
- Conduct rescue operations keeping the following priorities in mind:
 - Preserve life.
 - Do whatever is necessary to extricate injured occupants and to extinguish fires, keeping in mind the necessity of protecting and preserving evidence.
 - Document and/or photograph the location of any debris that must be distubed in order to carry out rescues and/or fire suppression activities.
 - Secure the area. Treat the crash site as a crime scene. Arrange for security at the accident scene if necessary. Determine if hazardous materials were on the aircraft. Deny access except to credentialed officials and escorted media.
- Be aware that crash sites can be dangerous due to hazardous cargo, flammable and toxic fluids, sharp objects, disease, adverse terrain, hot/cold weather conditions, and fire.
- Exercise good judgment, utilize available protective devices and clothing, and use extreme caution when working near the wreckage site.
- Do not exceed your physical limitations.

Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES						1	
Northwest	ACRES						3	3
	FIRES							0
Northern California								
	ACRES			<u> </u>	<u> </u>			0
Southern California	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		0					0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
	FIRES		1			8		9
Southwest	ACRES		3			604		607
	FIRES						1	
Rocky Mountain								
	ACRES						1	
Eastern Area	FIRES	_				3	1	4
	ACRES					12	4	16
Southorn Aroo	FIRES	49		3		89	2	143
Southern Area	ACRES	696		555		459	2	1,712
	FIRES	49	2	1		100	5	1
TOTAL	ACRES	696	3	555	0	1,075	10	2,339

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES		·		·			0
	FIRES						1	
Northwest	ACRES		-		·		3	3
	FIRES						1	1
Northern California					·			
	ACRES						0	
Southern California	FIRES		3			30	3	36
	ACRES		0			45	0	45
Northern Rockies	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					600		600
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES				·			0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES		-		·			0
	FIRES	g	1			10	1	
Southwest	ACRES	5	3		·	13,361	0	13,369
	FIRES					2		3
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		-		·	0	1	1
	FIRES				1	43		
Eastern Area	ACRES		-		0	70	75	145
	FIRES	191		23		1,036		1
Southern Area	ACRES							
		5,921	1	1,017	1	19,405		
TOTAL	FIRES	200	4	23	8 1	1,122	30	1,380
	ACRES	5,926	3 3	1,017	0	33,481	377	40,804

Seven Year Average Fires	1,404
Seven Year Average Acres	98,543

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES		·	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES	0					5	
Northern California	ACRES	106					27	133
	FIRES	100					1	133
Southern California								
	ACRES						126	
Northern Rockies	FIRES		0					0
	ACRES		110					110
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						1	1
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES						150	150
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES		·					0
	FIRES	1				ĺ	5	6
Southwest	ACRES	30					556	586
De els Merretein	FIRES		0		0	5	14	19
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		16		110	47	1,403	1,576
	FIRES						Ì	0
Eastern Area	ACRES			<u> </u>				0
	FIRES				5	10	17	32
Southern Area	ACRES	_	·	<u> </u>	2,699	4,536	17,223	24,458
TOTAL	FIRES	1	0	0		i		
TOTAL	ACRES	136	126	0	2,809	4,583	19,485	27,139

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest								
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES	6	2		1		19	28
	ACRES	145	35		0		89	269
Southern California	FIRES		1				18	19
oodinenn oanionna	ACRES		5				289	294
Northern Rockies	FIRES		1				1	2
	ACRES		135				67	202
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						150	150
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	5	2				21	28
	ACRES	361	270				1,468	2,099
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		5	4	1	5	37	52
estern Great Basin	ACRES		171	112	110	47	4,602	5,042
Eastern Area	FIRES					0		0
Lastem Alea	ACRES					221		221
Southorn Area	FIRES	1		21	12	35	70	139
Southern Area	ACRES	120		4,971	9,049	33,755	47,667	95,562
TOTAL	FIRES	12		25			167	269
	ACRES	626	616	5,083	9,159	34,023	54,332	103,839

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Παδκα	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Nonnwest	ACRES						×	0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	C	0 0	0
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	(0 0	0

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***